
IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

OCTOBER TERM, 1979

No. 79-243

RICHMOND NEWSPAPERS, INC., TIMOTHY B.
WHEELER, and KEVIN McCARTHY, *Appellants*,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, *Appellee*.

(And Two Companion Cases.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA.

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS TO APPELLEES'
MOTION TO DISMISS.**

ANDREW J. BRENT
ALEXANDER WELLFORD
LESLIE W. MULLINS
CHRISTIAN, BARTON,
EPPS, BRENT &
CHAPPELL
1200 Mutual Building
Richmond, Virginia 23219

LAURENCE H. TRIBE
Griswold Hall 307
Harvard Law School
Cambridge, Mass. 02138

Table of Contents.

I. The constitutional question presented — when, if ever, may an entire criminal trial be closed — is substantial and requires immediate resolution	1
II. This case is properly before this Court on appeal	4
III. This case is also properly before this Court on certiorari	9
IV. Conclusion	12

Table of Authorities Cited.

CASES.

Allen v. Commonwealth, 114 Va. 826, 77 S.E. 66 (1913)	10n, 11n
Baggett v. Bullitt, 377 U.S. 360 (1964)	4n
Beecher v. Alabama, 389 U.S. 35 (1967)	12n
Bouley v. City of Nashua, 106 N.H. 74, 205 A. 2d 34 (1974)	11n
Branniff Airways, Inc. v. Nebraska State Board, 347 U.S. 590 (1954)	7
California v. Byers, 402 U.S. 424 (1971)	12n
Case v. Morissette, 475 F. 2d 1300 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	10n
Cheatham v. Taylor, 148 Va. 26, 138 S.E. 545 (1927)	10n, 11n
Cissna v. Tennessee, 246 U.S. 289 (1918)	7
DeMaurez v. Swope, 104 F. 2d 758 (9th Cir. 1939)	10n, 11n

Eureka Lake & Yuba Canal Co. v. Superior Court, 116 U.S. 410 (1886)	7
Evans v. Newton, 382 U.S. 296 (1966)	12n
Flournoy v. Wiener, 321 U.S. 253 (1944)	7
Furman v. Nichol, 75 U.S. (8 Wall.) 44 (1868)	7
Gannett Co., Inc. v. DePasquale, 99 S. Ct. 2898 (1979)	3n, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12n
Griffiths, In re, 413 U.S. 717 (1973)	9n
Harris v. Battle, 348 U.S. 803 (1954)	10n
Hartman v. Greenhow, 102 U.S. 672 (1881)	11n, 12n
Henry v. Commonwealth, 195 Va. 281, 77 S.E. 2d 863 (1953)	10n
Henry v. Mississippi, 379 U.S. 443 (1965)	7n
Hetrick v. Village of Lindsey, 265 U.S. 384 (1924)	11n
Jenkins v. Georgia, 418 U.S. 153 (1974)	7
Jones v. Kirby, 146 Va. 109, 135 S.E. 676 (1926)	10n
King v. Commonwealth, 219 Va. 171, 247 S.E. 2d 368 (1978)	6n
Lathrop v. Donohue, 367 U.S. 820 (1961)	9n
Madrugá v. Superior Court, 346 U.S. 556 (1954)	11n
Marbury v. Madison, 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803)	11n
Martin v. City of Struthers, 319 U.S. 141 (1943)	11n
Matthews v. Huwe, 269 U.S. 262 (1925)	11n
Mayer v. City of Chicago, 404 U.S. 189 (1971)	9n
McCotter v. Carle, 149 Va. 584, 140 S.E. 670 (1927)	10n
McCue v. Commonwealth, 103 Va. 870, 49 S.E. 623 (1905)	10n, 11n
Mid-State Equipment Co., Inc. v. Bell, 217 Va. 133, 225 S.E. 2d 877 (1976)	10n

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED.

iii

Michigan Central Railroad Co. v. Mix, 278 U.S. 492 (1929)	11n
NAACP v. Button, 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	4n
New York ex rel. Bryant v. Zimmerman, 278 U.S. 63 (1928)	7
Oregon v. Hass, 420 U.S. 714 (1975)	11n
People v. Logan, 137 Cal. App. 2d 331, 290 P. 2d 11 (Ct. App. 1955)	11n
Raley v. Ohio, 360 U.S. 423 (1959)	8n
Reid v. Baumgardner, 217 Va. 769, 232 S.E. 2d 778 (1977)	6n
Rice v. Commonwealth, 212 Va. 778, 188 S.E. 2d 196 (1972)	6n
Saunders v. Reynolds, 214 Va. 697, 204 S.E. 2d 421 (1974)	10n
Smith v. Commonwealth, 165 Va. 776, 182 S.E. 124 (1935)	6n
Solomon v. Atlantic Coast Railroad Co., 187 Va. 240, 46 S.E. 2d 369 (1948)	6n
State v. Lilja, 155 Minn. 251, 193 N.W. 178 (1923)	11n
Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc., 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	7n, 10n, 11n
Tate v. Commonwealth, 155 Va. 1016, 154 S.E. 508 (1930)	10n
Tumey v. Ohio, 273 U.S. 510 (1927)	11n
United Air Lines, Inc. v. Mahin, 410 U.S. 623 (1973)	12n
United States v. Concentrated Phosphate Export Ass'n, Inc., 393 U.S. 199 (1968)	3n
Wilson v. Black Bird Creek Marsh Co., 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 245 (1829)	8

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.

United States Constitution, First Amendment	4n
Virginia Constitution, art. VI, § 1	11n
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1257	11n
§ 1257(2)	4, 7, 9
§ 1257(3)	10
§ 2103	10, 12
Virginia Code	
§ 17-96	11n
§ 19.2-266	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7 et seq.

MISCELLANEOUS.

Report of the Appellate Justice Program of the National Center for State Courts 1972-1973, The Appellate Process and Staff Research Attorneys in the Supreme Court of Virginia (1974)	10n
A. Vanderbilt, Minimum Standards of Judicial Administration (1949)	10n
